

**Information by Segment**

Yen (billions)

	Fiscal 2016 Six Months ended September 30, 2015					Fiscal 2015 Six Months ended September 30, 2014		
	Sales	16/15	Segment Profit	% of Sales	16/15	Sales	Segment Profit	% of Sales
		%		%	%			%
Appliances	1,171.9	98	43.5	3.7	109	1,193.1	39.9	3.3
Eco Solutions	772.3	98	30.4	3.9	73	790.4	41.8	5.3
AVC Networks	570.8	107	31.9	5.6	810	531.6	3.9	0.7
Automotive & Industrial Systems	1,386.6	100	61.1	4.4	105	1,386.2	58.0	4.2
Other	280.2	94	1.0	0.4	51	297.9	1.9	0.7
Subtotal	4,181.8	100	167.9	4.0	115	4,199.2	145.5	3.5
Eliminations and adjustments	(421.4)	--	32.6	--	--	(476.3)	31.5	--
Consolidated total	3,760.4	101	200.5	5.3	113	3,722.9	177.0	4.8

Notes: 1. The Company's segments are classified according to a divisional company-based management system, which focuses on global consolidated management by each divisional company, in order to ensure consistency of its internal management structure and disclosure.

Certain businesses were transferred among segments on April 1, 2015. Accordingly, the figures for segment information in fiscal 2015 have been reclassified to conform to the presentation for fiscal 2016.

2. The figures in Eliminations and adjustments include earnings and expenses which are not attributable to any reportable segments, for the purpose of evaluating operating results of each segment, and consolidation adjustments (including amortization of intangible assets and differences of accounting principles).